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It is not only in the second half of our century that we have
come to the realization that the stability and well-being of
smaller nations are dependent upon the interests and the result-
ing political aspirations of the larger powers. This has probably
been the case ever since humanity organized itself into nations
or nation-like communities. It would, therefore, not be difficult
to list examples from modern or ancient history.

As an example, I will restrict myself to calling to your atten-
tion the precarious situation of the city and territorial states
of Greater Syria (Bilad a§-Sam) during the second half of the
2nd millennium BC when they were in relationship to the larger
powers of Egypt, Mitanni and the Hittite empire. This situa-
tion was especially difficult when the aforementioned powers
were in conflict with each other.

The following will be a discussion of the 1st millennium
BC and will focus on the Transjordanian states and their rela-
tionship to the powerful nations of their time. In spite of a
few incursions into Asia, Egypt could not play a decisive role
after the first half of the 12th century. Therefore, the Great
Powers in question are the Neo-Assyrian, the Neo-Babylonian
and the Achaemenid empires whose power bases lay solely
or to a great extent in Mesopotamia. As Transjordanian states,
I refer to those countries whose respective geographical centres
were situated east of the Jordan river and the Wadi I-‘Araba—
the states of the Ammonites, Moabites and Edomites. Only
these states could have engaged in certain political policies
as a result of their geographical position between Palestine
and the Syrian Desert (Badiyat as-Sam), the Yarmiik and the
Gulf of al-‘Aqaba. The question which arises is how and to
what degree their political policies differed from those of their
neighbours to the north and west. Aram-Damascus, Israel and
Judah, the other countries which occasionally ruled portions
of the Transjordanian territory, cannot be considered in this
context. Their histories demonstrate that their political policies
were significantly determined by factors which were related
to the position of their respective heartlands, outside of the
previously described geographical area.

Transjordan and the Neo-Assyrian Empire
The first Assyrian king who appeared with his troops in central

and southern Syria was Shalmaneser 111. At first he encountered
considerable opposition. In 853Bc Shalmaneser marched
against the Central Syrian state of Hamath on the Orontes
for the first time. At the city of Qarqara (the modern Qarqur,!
about 80km northwest of Hama) he was confronted with
a coalition composed of Syrian and Phoenician states sup-
ported by Egyptian and Arabic contingents. This put an early
end to his advance.? Shalmaneser’s military expeditions in §49,
848 and 845 also foundered as a result of the same or similar
defensive fronts.> Only as coups d’état in Damascus and
Samaria* brought about a disintegration of this alliance was
Shalmaneser capable of penetrating to Damascus in the years
841, 838 and 837, and of endangering the politically isolated
usurper Hazael.” Yet Hazael succeeded in surviving, and, after
the departure of the Assyrians, was even able to establish his
supremacy in southern Syria. All in all, Shalmaneser’s cam-

'For the identification and the site, see Dussaud 1927: 242; Noth 1955: 39; 1956:
81; Klengel 1970: 53. 65 fn. 14; Courtois 1973: 88 and pl. .

Sources: G. Smith 1870: 7f. rev. 89-102 (the most detailed version); Cameron 1950:
13 (Michel 1952: 464f.) 1 26-32; Billerbeck and Delitzsch 1908: 146. 148f., 71-74;
Safar 1951: 7f. 11 17-25; Layard 1851: 90 (Michel 1955: 148f.), 59-66; Lassee 1959:
151 B 10"-16'; Hulin 1963: 53f., 29-34; Messerschmidt 1911: no. 30 (Michel 1947:
57.59£) 114-24.

3Sources: Campaign of 849 (regnal year 10): Cameron 1950: 14 (Michel 1952: 466f.)
11 60-67; Billerbeck and Delitzsch 1908: 147. 149, 87-89; Schroeder 1922: no. 110
(Michel 1947: 67) rev. 9—11; Boissier 1903: 83f. obv. 17'-20". Campaign of 848 (regnal
year 11): Cameron 1950: 15 (Michel 1952: 466—69) 111 3—10; Billerbeck and Delitzsch
1908: 147. 149f., 92-94; Safar 1951: 11 11 57-m1 5; Layard 1851: 91 (Michel 1955:
150£.), 88f. Campaign of 845 (regnal year 14): Cameron 1950: 15 (Michel 1952: 468f.)
111 26-33; Billerbeck and Delitzsch 1908: 148. 150, 100-102; Safar 1951: 10 1 17-25;
Layard 1851: 91f. (Michel 1955: 152f.), 91f.; Lehmann-Haupt 1907: 34f. (Michel 1964:
152f.), 21-*27. 40f. (Michel 1964: 152), 14-17; Schramm 1973: 75 111 b 7 rev. 912",

*For Damascus (death of Hadadezer/‘Benhadad r’, accession of Hazael) see Messer-
schmidt 1911: no. 30 (Michel 1947: 57. 60) 1 25-27; compare 11 Kings 8: 7-15; for
Israel (murder of Joram, accession of Jehu) see 11 Kings 9f.

S Sources: Campaign of 841 (regnal year 18): Billerbeck and Delitzsch 1908: 150f.,
41-51; G. Smith 1870: 5 no. 6; Safar 1951: 11f. 11 45—1v 15; Kinnier Wilson 1962:
94, 21-30; Layard 1851: 92 (Michel 1955: 154f.), 97—-99; Messerschmidt 1911: no.
30 (Michel 1947: 57f. 60f.) 1 27—u 2; Brinkman 1973: 42f. right side. Campaigns
of 838 (regnal year 21; capture of the town of Malahu) and 837 (regnal year 22; capture
of the town of Danabu): Ungnad 1938: 433 Cb 4 sub 838 and 837 (entry for 838:
a-na KUR(mat) M[a-1l°a-hi, see Reade 1978: 251f. with FiG. 1a); Gurney and Finkelstein
1957: no. 46, 3f. (line 3: [...] M[a-)la-hi, see Reade 1978: 251f. with fig. 1b); Layard
1851: 92 (Michel 1955: 154£.), 102—104; Lassoe 1959: 154 E9'—19". See also Schroeder
1924/25: 70f. (Michel 1949: 269f. no. 24) (campaign of 838). On the literary and
chronological problems regarding the campaigns against Malahu and Danabu see Reade
1978: 254.
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paigns against Hamath and Damascus were no more than
raids, causing the victims economic losses but without far-
reaching consequences.® The Transjordanian states are not
mentioned in the inscriptions of Shalmaneser, as they were
probably too involved with their internal affairs between 853
and 837 to take part in the larger political arena. It has often
been assumed that 'Ba¥a mar Ruhiibi **Amanaya, who is men-
tioned as a participant at the battle of Qarqara in 853,7 was
an Ammonite king.® Emil Forrer, however, demonstrated in
1932 that this name is that of a ruler of Beth-Rehob, the
southern neighbour of Hamath, which appears in the Bible
and later Assyrian texts under the designation of Zobah.!?
The gentilic **Amanaya does not refer to the Ammonite state;
rather it refers to Mt Amana, which is situated in the northern
half of the Antilebanon mountain range (Gabal as-Sarqj).!!
We have no definite knowledge of why the Ammonites
refrained from taking part in the political events of this time.
Perhaps their situation was akin to that of the Moabites, who
under King Mesha had freed themselves in bloody battles from
Israel just prior to 853, winning back previously lost territory,
and were consequently occupied with the reconstruction of
their country.!? Finally, Edom had been a Judaean province
until it was able, at some time between 848 and 841, to gain
its independence.!3

After 837 Shalmaneser 111 and Shamshi-Adad v, his son
and successor, were engaged in other regions of the Near East,
so that the states of Central and Southern Syria were left to
themselves and their internal rivalries and altercations.

It was not until 796 that the Assyrians once again made
their presence felt in this region.!* Apparently Adad-nerari
111, the successor of Shamshi-Adad v, came to the aid of king
Zakkur of Hamath and Luash, who was hard pressed by a
confederacy of several North-Syrian states and Aram-Damas-
cus. The campaign, which led to the annihilation of the coali-
tion and the rescue of Zakkur,!S was exploited by Adad-nerari
in order to attack Damascus, besieging King Birhadad, the

6See M. Weippert forthcoming.
7'Ba-*-sa DUMU(mar) Ru-hu-bi " A-ma-na-a-a G. Smith 1870: 7£. rev. 95.

8See, e.g., Delitzsch 1881: 294; Winckler 1895a: 141f.; Albright 1921: 55 fn. 1; 1953:
136 fn. 26; Kittel 1922: 323. 325 fn. 3; Noth 1946-51: 27 fn. 2 (=1971: 459 fn.
89); M. F. Unger 1957: 68; Timm 1982: 183; Cross 1985.

®Forrer 1932a: 134; 1932b; compare Tadmor 1961: 245 with fn. 50; Malamat 1973:
144,

1OM. Weippert 1971: 269. 601 fn. 866; 1972: 159£.; 1982a: 406 fn. 29.

M. Weippert 1971: 269f.

12 Mesha’s own report on his achievements in his stela inscription from Diban, Donner
and Réllig 1971: no. 181; translations in van Zyl 1960: 189-192; Donner and Rollig
1968: 168f. (W. Rollig); Pritchard 1969: 320f. (W. F. Albright); Tagan 1970: 49f.;
Galling 1979: 51-53; Kaiser 1982-85: 646650 (H.-P. Miiller).

11 Kings 8: 20-22; cf. Bartlett 1972: 30f.; M. Weippert 1982b: 294,
" For the following, see M. Weippert forthcoming (with bibliography).

13 Zakkur’s own report in his stela inscription from Afis, Donner and Rollig 1971:
no. 202, face A. Translations: Pritchard 1969: 655 (F. Rosenthal); Donner and Rollig
1968: 204f. (H. Donner). According to an unpublished Assyrian stela inscription of
Adad-nerari 111 in the Archaeological Museum of Antakya, which gives 'Za-ku-ri (line
4, genitive; information courtesy J. D. Hawkins), the name of the king is not *Zakir,
as formerly thought, but Zakkar.
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son of Hazael.!® Adad-nerari was persuaded to retreat by a
payment of weighty tribute. Here again we are dealing with
a predatory expedition, whose primary purpose was to finance
the campaign to Hamath. Several of Aram’s neighbours, indi-
rect beneficiaries of the weakening of Birhadad, took the
opportunity, as did Damascus, to pay a one-time tribute to
Adad-nerari. The tributaries which Adad-nerari names in this
connection are the Phoenician states of Tyre and Sidon, the
Philistine states in the southern coastal plain of Palestine,
Israel, and Edom.!” This is the earliest mention of a Transjor-
danian state in Assyrian inscriptions, and obviously raises the
question as to how the Ammonite kingdom and Moab handled
themselves in this situation. An answer cannot be given at
present, although it cannot be excluded from consideration
that even the more complete enumeration of the tributaries
of 796, present on one of Adad-nerari’s stone slab inscriptions
from Kalhu (Nimrad),'® is selective and does not list every
name.

Nothing except the bare fact of the isolated campaign of
Shalmaneser 1v against Hadyan of Damascus in 773, and the
reactions which it must have induced from the neighbouring
states, is known from incidental information.’® We do know,
however, the effect of his actions on at least one of the South-
Syrian states. The weakening of Aram was among the factors
which made it possible for Jeroboam 11 of Israel to fulfil his
far-reaching reunion and expansion policy, to which, in the
end, the kingdom of Aram-Damascus fell victim.20 Apparently,
however, Jeroboam respected the territorial integrity of his
Transjordanian neighbours.

After Shalmaneser 1v, Assyria underwent a period of weak-
ness resulting in the limitation of its freedom of movement.?!
Foreign policy of this period was shaped by the rise of Urartu
as a rival to the Assyrians in northwestern Iran and northern
Syria, while domestic policy was moulded by ever-increasing
unrest and rebellion. The situation was radically transformed
in 745 when Tiglath-pileser 111 came to power as the result
of a revolt.?? His rule marked a turning point in Assyrian
foreign policy. Under his rule, the period of uncoordinated

16 Sources: Norris 1861: 35 no. 1 (M. Weippert 1971: 55-57; Tadmor 1973: 148f.),
14-21; Page 1968: 142f. (M. Weippert 1971: 486f.; Tadmor 1973: 143), 6-8; E. Unger
1916: 10f. (M. Weippert 1971: 477. 479; Tadmor 1973: 145), 18-20. In the Assyrian
texts, this king is called Mari’, a designation which still is an enigma. For the problems
involved, see M. Weippert 1971: 59; Millard and Tadmor 1973: 63 fn. 22. Birhadad
b. Haza'll is also known from the Zakkur stela (Donner and Réllig 1971: no. 202
A 4: Brhdd br Hz’l mlk ’rm), and from the Bible (11 Kings 13: 3. 24f.: Ben-Hdidad
ben-Hdza’el).

7 Mentioned as KUR(mat) U-du-mu in Norris 1861: 35 no. 1 (M. Weippert 1971:
55; Tadmor 1973: 148), 12.

"*Norris 1861: 35 no. 1 (see fn. 17), 12: Tyre, Sidon, <Beth> Omiri (Israel), Edom,
Philistaca. The shorter version enumerates only king Joash of Samaria (Israel), the Tyrians
and the Sidonians; Page 1968: 142, 8f.

' The campaign is mentioned in the inscription on the obverse (lines 1-10) of an unpub-
lished Assyrian stela, found at Pazarcik on the Aksu river, and preserved in the Archaeolo-
gical Museum of Marag (information courtesy J. D. Hawkins); the date is provided
by the eponym chronicle, Ungnad 1938: 430 Cb 1. 432 Cb 2 sub 773.

2011 Kings 14: 25. 28; cf. M. Weippert 1976-80a: 203.
2 M. Weippert 1982a: 395f.
2 For the following, see M. Weippert 1982a.
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Assyrian raids into southern Syria ceased. He intended, with
his military and political undertakings, to dominate perma-
nently the conquered countries, even those in regions far away
from the nucleus of the Assyrian state.

The western expansion of Assyria under Tiglath-pileser 111
was executed in two phases. In the first phase, from 745 until
738, Tiglath-pileser eliminated the potentially large power of
Urartu, and conquered all of northern Syria and parts of Asia
Minor. The North-Syrian state of Arpad, Pattina/Ungi and
Hamath’s province Hadrik (Ass. Hatarikka, Biblical Hadrak)
were annexed and transformed into provinces of the Assyrian
empire. In 734, after an interval of three years in which he
was occupied to the north and east of Assyria, Tiglath-pileser
appeared in southern Syria. Here his primary rivals were
Aram-Damascus under Radyan and Israel under Pekah. Only
after three years of bitter fighting was he able to break their
opposition and annex Aram and large portions of Israel.??
At the conclusion of the second phase of the Assyrian western
expansion (735-32) the dominion of Tiglath-pileser encom-
passed all of Syria and stretched to the borders of Egypt. The
states which preserved their autonomy, either due to peaceful
subservience or to a pro-Assyrian coup d’état at the last minute
in order to avoid conquest, were required to surrender annual
tribute to the king of Assyria. In a clay tablet from the year
728 Tiglath-pileser mentions the kings Sanib of Beth-Ammon,
Salaman of Moab, and Qausmalak of Edom among his tribu-
taries.”*

Hardly any historically significant inscriptions concerning
the short rule of Shalmaneser v, the successor of Tiglath-pileser
11, are extant. We do know, however, both from the Babylon-
ian Chronicle and the Bible, that he conquered the city of
Samaria and the remaining portion of Israel not annexed by
Tiglath-pileser, turning them into an Assyrian province shortly
before his death.”® This province, however, could only be
administratively organized by Shalmaneser’s successor Sargon
11 in 720 after he had quelled the resistance which had flared
up in several parts of Syria.?® If one may argue from the silence
of our sources, the Transjordanian states did not take part
in the uprisings of 722-20. Several years later, however, Moab
and Edom, in conjunction with Judah and the Philistine states,
once again attempted to form a pact against Sargon. The rebel-
lion collapsed without a murmur, when Sargon’s Turtan con-
quered Asdod in 712 and incorporated it into the Assyrian
empire.?’

2 M. Weippert 1982a: 397f.

* Norris 1866: 67 (M. Weippert 1971: 69; 1973: 52) rev. 10". 11". For the reading
of the name as Sanib (\Sa-#i-bu), see Zayadine 1974: 134f.

5 Grayson 1975: 73, 28; 11 Kings 17: 4—6. For the interpretation of the sources accepted
here, see Tadmor 1958: 33—40.

%6 Tadmor 1958: 37-39.

M. Weippert 1971: 99-101 vir A 12'-B 48’ (correct reading of A 29’: Na’aman
1974: 32 fn. 30). 106 (see especially B 26’—33"); Isa. 20: 1. The other main sources
for the campaign against Asdod are: Lie 1929: 38—41, 249-262; Winckler 1889:
114-116, 90-109; Weilbach 1918: 178f., 11-13; Weidner 1941-44: 49f. B 1-11;
see also Winckler 1889: 148f., 33. The date of the campaign has been established by
Tadmor 1958: 92-94. For the founding of the Assyrian province of Asdod by Sargon

It cannot be gleaned from our sources if the failure of the
operation had any negative consequences for the allies of
Asdod. It is possible that they were able to abandon the sinking
ship in time and therewith avoid sanctions from Assyria. After
this the Transjordanian states do not seem to have become
involved in any hazardous adventures against Assyria. In 701,
during Sennacherib’s campaign against Hezekiah of Judah and
Judah’s confederates, the Phoenician and Philistine states, the
Ammonite king Pedael, Kamoshnadab of Moab and Ayyaram
of Edom refused to become involved in the anti-Assyrian
league and rendered tribute to Sennacherib as proof of their
loyalty.?® In the inscriptions of Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal,
Pedael and his successor Amminadab 1, Musur of Moab and
Qausgabar of Edom appear as loyal vassals.?’ These kings,
along with other Palestinian, Phoenician and Cypriot rulers,
provided both the manpower required by their suzerain for
building Esarhaddon’s armory (ekal masarte) in Nineveh
(about 673) and troops for Ashurbanipal’s first campaign
against Egypt (669 or 667).

During Ashurbanipal’s reign, raids were instigated by the
Qedarean Arabs along the whole eastern fringe of Assyria’s
Syrian dominion from Hawwarin in the north to a§-Sara’ in
the south.’® The Assyrians, with their garrison troops, and
Assyria’s vassal kings, with their own armies, attempted to
combat these incursions. According to Cylinder A of Ashurba-
nipal, Beth-Ammon, Moab and Edom were affected.’! Other
sources report the unique piece of information that king Kamos-
‘asa’? of Moab, during one of the Qedarean gazawat, captured
the Sheik Ammulad(d)i(n),’? and sent him to Nineveh in
bonds.>* All of these events can be dated before 651, even
though the authors of the younger Ashurbanipal inscriptions
took great pains to establish a connection between these occur-
rences and the ‘brothers’ war’ between Ashurbanipal and Sha-

11 see especially Alt 1944/45: 138-146 (= 1959: 234-241); Tadmor 1966: 94f. Frag-
ments of a victory stela of Sargon were discovered in the excavations of Tell Isdud;
see H. Tadmor in Dothan 1971: 192-197, pls. xcvi, xcvin 1.

28 Luckenbill 1924: 30 (Borger 1979: 73) 11 55—57; cf. Pritchard 1969: 287 (A. L. Oppen-
heim); M. Weippert 1971: 112f.; Galling 1979: 67 (R. Borger).—For the names of
the Transjordanian kings, see Cross 1974: 494 (Pedael); M. Weippert 1976-80b
(Kamoshnadab); 1971: 120 (Ayyaram).

2’Esarhaddon: Borger 1956: 60 v 56. 62; cf. Pritchard 1969: 291 (A. L. Oppenheim);
M. Weippert 1971: 127f.; Galling 1979: 70 (R. Borger).—Ashurbanipal, Prism C: M.
Weippert 1971: 141 11 28'. 29'. 36" = Freedman 1975: 68—71 11 40. 41. 48; cf. Pritchard
1969: 294 (A. L. Oppenheim).

30M. Weippert 1973/74: 61-63; Ephaal 1982: 149f. fn. 514; Knauf 1985: 103 fn.
562.

31 prism A viir 109 (Edom). 110 (Beth-Ammon). 112 (Moab, Seir), Streck 1916: 64—67;
M. Weippert 1971: 176. 184; 1973/74: 41.

32 Written in Assyrian orthography as Kamashalta; explanation courtesy E. A. Knauf.

33 proto-Arabic mld(n), cf. Thamudic mld, Knauf 1982: 107f. no. 1 with fns 5-7.
The name is still partly unexplained.

34 Prism B viir 39-50 (Piepkorn 1933: 84f.; Thompson 1940: 119 no. 14 virr 33-43);
Cx10'-17" ... (M Weippert 1971: 154; Freedman 1975: 122-124 1x 15-24); K 4459
rev. 1'-8" (Winckler 1895b: 75). In later editions of the annalistic text the captrure
of “King” Ammulad(d)i(n) is ascribed to the vassal kings in the west (Prism A vin
15-29, Streck 1916: 68f; M. Weippert 1971: 177. 1855 1973/74: 42) or to Ashurbanipal
himself (VAT 5600+ 11 34-44, M. Weippert 1973/74: 77. 83; K 4687 rev. 1'—4',
Winckler 1895b: 74; Rm 2. 120 obv. 9-11, Bauer 1933: 97f.). See M. Weippert 1973/74:
571
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mash-shumu-ukin between 651 and 648.35 There is no
available information concerning the relationship of the Trans-
jordanian states to Assyria after the ‘brothers’ war’. Assyria’s
power began to decline in the later years of Ashurbanipal’s
reign and Assyria became more and more a colossal image
with clay feet.

Before we turn to the Neo-Babylonian period let us glance
at the day to day relationship between Assyria’s subject states
and their overlord. Only scant information about this relation-
ship can be ascertained from the official royal inscriptions
which restrict themselves to recounting the larger military and
political occurrences. More information can be gleaned from
the administrative archives of the empire. Here several texts
have come to light concerning the annual tribute of dependent
states. For this purpose envoys, headed by high officials (Ass.
stranu), were sent to the king of Assyria. In fact, at times
the king of a vassal state appeared personally at court. Two
letters, found at the Neo-Assyrian capital of Kalhu (Nimrad),
exist in which Assyrian governors inform the king of the arrival
of such delegations, among them those of the Ammonites,
Moabites and Edomites.>® These delegations were cared for
by the Assyrian administration, as two extant wine lists from
Kalhu citing wine deliveries to the Ammonite, Edomite and
Moabite delegations, testify.>” It seems that these envoys were
also presented with gifts. A document was found in Nineveh

3M. Weippert 1973/74: 69-73; Knauf 1985: 96-103.

3*ND 2762 (NL 50, Saggs 1959: 159f., to be dated late in the reign of Tiglath-pileser
111, or early in that of Sargon 11); ND 2765 (NL 16), 33-46 (Saggs 1955: 134f.; cf.
Donner 1957: 159; Tadmor 1966: 92f.; M. Weippert 1971: 213; Cogan 1974: 118;
Postgate 1974: 117f. §1.20; Galling 1979: 65 no. 36A [R. Borger]; Deller 1985: 329f.;
to be dated early in the reign of Sargon 11, probably around 716, see Postgate 1973:
11 fn. 29a; 1974: 118). For the time being, I suggest the reading of ND 2765, 3346,
as follows (not collated): .

33 45 ANS[E.KUJR.RA.MES(s7sé) $a [x]x a°t-ta-har

34 “MAH.MES(siranu) *"M{u-sjur-a-a

35 X'(Hlg-za-ta-a-a " Ia-ti-da-a-a

36 k“'Ma-’a-})a—a-q “"Ba-an-am-ma-na-a-a

37 U4.12.KAM AS(ina) “"Kal-he e-tar-bu-u-né

38 mlal-da-na-te-sti-nu AS(ina) SU.2(qati)-Sti-nu

39 24 [A]NSE.KUR.RA.MES(sisé)

40 $2"“"Ha-za-ta-a-a AS(ina) SU.2(qat))-s

41 U dy-mfu)-a-a *"[As/Sa-du-da-a-a

42 k"'An—q[a/-ru-naja—a [x (x)]x

43 [e-tar-bu-Ji-n°¢ "MAH(siru) [“"Mu-slur-a-a

44 [xxX] x X ti-sa-a

45 [DIS/a-na "™ Zab-ban il-la-ka

46 [x x] x x 3a “tar-ta-ni Kl(iss1)-si

Translation: ‘45 horses of ... I received. The magnates of Egypt, Gaza, Judah, Moab,
Ben-Ammon entered Kalhu on the 12th. Their tributes are in their hands. 24 horses
the (magnate) of Gaza has in his hands. Those of Edom, Asdod, Ekron ... arrived.
The magnate of Egypt ... departed. To Zabban he will come ... of the Tartan is/are
with him.’

In line 41, Deller 1985: 329¢. opts for the restoration [*“*Sa-d)u-da-a-a (cf. ND 10078
obv. 10, Dalley and Postgate 1984: 246 no. 135) and notes: *... Lokalisierung noch
unbekannt ..." I still believe that the city of Asdod is meant even though ND 10078
obv. 6 also gives [““*]As-du-da-a-a. But the latter tablet may perhaps be interpreted
as a Sammeltafel collecting in obv. 6-14 information about several delegations of foreign
magnates present at Kalhu on different occasions. Lines 6-9 may thus list earlier missions
(cf. *"Ya'uddya paniste line 9), lines 1012 later ones (cf. ““'Ya’iidaya/ [*"] Udamaya(?)
urkizte lines 111.), lines 13f. still others. The difference between M7 As-du-da-a-a line
6 and X"Sg-dy-d[a-a-a] line 10 may be due to different scribes preparing the original
tablets from which the information was gathered. The context in ND 10078 as well
as in ND 2765, 33ff. is strongly in favour of Asdod.—In line 43, Postgate 1974: 117
reads LU.[MJAH as-du-ud’-a-a. This cannot be correct for orthographic reasons; there-
fore I continue to adhere to my original suggestion (M. Weippert 1971: 213. 216;
see above).

3ND 10030 1 11'-13’ (Dalley and Postgate 1984: 253 no. 143, perhaps to be dated

I00

(Quyungiq) enumerating, among other gifts, gold and silver
rings given by the king of Assyria to Pedael of Beth-Ammon
and his attendants.?® This text also serves as proof that Pedael
already ruled under Sargon 11.3? Gold and silver,* and most
probably horses,*! are named as being among the tribute of
the Transjordanian states.*?

Transjordan and the Neo-Babylonian Empire

The Neo-Assyrian empire collapsed around the end of the
7th century under the impact of the Medes, led by Cyaxares,
and the Babylonians, led by Nabopolassar and Nebuchadnez-
zar 1. At first the Assyrian provinces west of the Euphrates
were subjugated to Egyptian rule. The manner in which the
political transformation took place in each of the territories
is not definitely known. The only information we have con-
cerning this time is from Judah, where Pharaoh Necho deposed
and deported the reigning monarch and enthroned a king of
his choice.*® This was probably the exception rather than the
rule, as Judah, under King Joshiah, had attempted to oppose

in the reign of Sargon 11); ND 10078 (ibid.: 246 no. 135; cf. Deller 1985: 328, to
be dated in the reign of Sargon ).

8 Johns 1901: 319 no. 1110+ A 1 4'=10'; cf. Postgate 1974: 337 (in line 10’ read
PAP KUR E Am-man-a-a with copy and photograph).

3 The text mentions Nabi-bél-3umite, the prefect of Birate (B 11 21, Postgate 1974:
342), and may therefore be dated in the reign of Sargon 115 that Nabi-bél-Sumate was
Sargon’s contemporary, is known from the letter Harper 1892: no. 88, 6f. (for the
date of the letter see Parpola 1981: 137). Cf. Streck 1916: cccin fn. 3. The attempt
by Zadok 1977/78: 35-37 to date this document is not convincing.

*0Gold as tribute (tamartu?) of the Ammonites and Moabites: Harper 1902: no. 632
obv. 1—4. Perhaps the text also listed a quantity of silver as tribute of the Edomites
(obv. 7f.; the gentilic is broken). Silver objects from a tribute of the Moabites are men-
tioned in Johns 1901: 161 no. 928 11 4'; cf. Postgate 1974: 310 (terminus a quo:
706 BC).

*IND 2765 (NL 16), 3343 (see fn. 36 above).

2 For the sake of completeness, two other Neo-Assyrian texts concerning Transjordanian
affairs should be mentioned here. One is K 4384 (Norris 1866: 53 no. 1; Forrer 1920:
52-54), an administrative document (or writing exercise?) enumerating various political
units connected in some way with the Assyrian empire. In 11 10~12 Ammon (*"“Am-ma-
a°(-na/nu]—in this shortened form in Assyrian sources only here, line 12), Moab (“"*Mal-.
..], line 10?), and Edom (“"U-du-u-mu, line 11) are listed. A new edition of this text
in Weippert 1971: 216-219; ibid.: 223-226 some remarks regarding its interpretation.—
The other text is ND 2773 (NL 14; Saggs 1955: 131£.), a letter to the king by a certain
Qurdi-Assur (perhaps the Assyrian official Qurdi-AsSur-lamur known from other Nimrad
texts as an Assyrian resident [gépu?] in Tyre) written to introduce the messenger of
an Ayya-nari (probably a colleague of Qurdi-A3Sur’s) to the Court. In translation the
letter reads as follows:

“ITo the King my lord: 2your servant Qurdi-Agsur. *May it be well with the King my
lord!

*The messenger of Ayya-niiri *of Tapilu, °Ezazu by name, ®brings ®a sealed document
7with himself to the Palace. ®The contents ° of his sealed document 1/concern the
City of the Moabites, 'where the Gidiracans Smade a slaughter '¥/* when they invaded
the country of Moab. 16Conceming him (scil. Ayya-nari’s messenger): ' Just now I
alppointed him 18into the hands of my messenger. °He will bring him to the Palace.
210n the 9th 2%of Sabatu they set out (read i-ts#'-[s)u'-né).’

The letter has been commented on by several scholars (Saggs 1955: 131-133; Albright
1955; Vogt 1956; Donner 1957: 156-159. 170-178; Mazar 1957: 237; Cazelles 1959;
van Zyl 1960: 36f.; Olavarri 1962; Mittmann 1973). In general, I accept Mittmann’s
intepretation, although I still have some doubts about the identity of the Gidiraeans
(but see also Knauf 1985: 41 fn. 185). Ayya-niri may have been the Assyrian gépu
at Tapilu, modern at-Tafilah, probably the capital ot the Edomite province of Seir (Ass.
Sa’arri). The ‘nationality’ of Ayya-niiri cannot be determined. Although his name may
be Akkadian and not Northwest-Semitic (Zadok 1977/78: 48 no. 3; Tadmor 1982:
464 fn. 42), an Assyrian official with a Northwest-Semitic name would not be inconceiv-
able.

11 Kings 23: 33f.; cf. Jer. 22: 10-12.
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Necho’s advance into Asia** and could subsequently be viewed
by Necho as ‘rebellious’.

The Egyptian suzerainty over Syria was short-lived. In early
605, Nebuchadnezzar, while still the crown prince, forced the
Egyptian army out of Carchemish and completely annihilated
the retreating troops in the province of Hamath.* In this year
and the next, after his accession to the throne, Nebuchadnezzar
subjugated all of Syria up to the border with Egypt.*¢ In general
it seems that all that was necessary was the demonstration
of Babylonian military might. Only of the Philistine city of
Ascalon is it reported that she barred her gates against Nebu-
chadnezzar, who subsequently conquered and destroyed her
at the close of 604.%” To be sure, the Neo-Babylonian domina-
tion was only accepted with dissension in the other dependent
states. Despite the paucity of sources, we hear of several
attempts to rebel in the subsequent period.

In this spirit, probably in the year 594/3, the ambassadors
of Judah, Edom, Moab, the Ammonites, Tyre and Sidon gath-
ered in the Judaean capital of Jerusalem,*® several years after
the disastrous rebellion instigated singlehandedly by
Jehoiakim of Judah (597).%° In view of Nebuchadnezzar’s diffi-
culties with foreign and domestic policy and responding to
the accession of a new Egyptian king, Psammetichus 11 (595),
they discussed the means by which the Babylonian yoke could
be thrown off. The available sources do not inform us if these
consultations bore fruit, or if the sudden appearance of Nebu-
chadnezzar in Syria at the beginning of 593°° thwarted any
action. It is certain, however, that the Ammonites, under king
Baalis, and Tyre, took partin Zedekiah of Judah’s anti-Babylon-
ian rebellion in 589.5 If we can believe Flavius Josephus,

* 11 Kings 23: 29f. (probably in May/June, 609 c).
45 Grayson 1975: 99, Chronicle 5 obv. 1-8.
46 Grayson 1975: 100, Chronicle 5 obv. 12f. 15-17; cf. 11 Kings 24: 7.

#7 Grayson 1975: 100, Chronicle 5 obv. 18-20. D. J. Wiseman'’s reading of the place-
name in line 18 as “™Is-qi-il-lu-nu was confirmed by collation by W. F. Albright; see
Quinn 1961: 20 fn. 5. The capture of Ascalon by Nebuchadnezzar 11 is also mentioned
by the Lesbian poet Alcaeus (fragments 303 + 350, Lobel and Page 1955: 236. 272);
see Quinn 1961.

48 Jer. 27. For possible dates for this conference, see M. Weippert 1971: 349-377.

4 According to 11 Kings 24: 1f. the earliest date for the outbreak of the rebellion is
602/1, the 7th year of Jehoiakim. The latest date possible is 598, as the king died
in December, 598 (cf. 11 Chron. 36: 9; 11 Kings 24: 8). Jerusalem, under Jehoiachin,
the son of Jehoiakim, surrendered to the Babylonian army on March 16, 597 (Grayson
1975: 102, Chronicle S rev. 11-13; cf. 11 Kings 24: 10-16).

30 Grayson 1975: 102, Chronicle S rev. 25f.

SUEzek. 21: 23-29; Jer. 40: 14; 41: 10—15.—Recently, the impression on a clay stopper
of the stamp seal of Mlkm’wr ‘bd B'lys* (* Milkom’ur servant of Balyasa‘) was published
by L. G. Herr (Herr 1985: 169f.). The author suggested, on paleographic grounds,
to date the seal at ‘about 600 BC’. He correctly identified its owner as an official of
an Ammonite king named Balyasa® (ibid.: 171f.) whom in turn he attempted to equate
with King Baalis (Hebrew Ba‘lis) known from the Book of Jeremiah (ibid.: 172). The
latter name might be explained as a hypocoristic for the former one, if the problem
of the correspondence of the sibilants could be solved satisfactorily. There is, however,
in Ugaritic a personal name Bs (Virolleaud 1957: 83 no. 58, 3', read Bly by Virolleaud
and by Dietrich, Loretz and Sanmartin 1976: 216 no. 4. 116, 3', but Bls by Gordon
1955: 248 §20.340; Grondahl 1967: 16. 102. 116. 379; the sign in question looks
like Babylonian cuneiform <A> in Virolleaud’s copy, which is precisely the way in
which Ugaritic alphabetic cuneiform <s> is written in the abecedaries Virolleaud 1957:
199 no. 184, 2 [according to a cast; the copy is ‘normalized’]; Herdner 1978: 63 no.
RS 24. 281, 1) which probably is related to Hebrew Ba‘dlis. If this is the case, the
<s> in Ba'lis would represent the phoneme /s3/, while the <§> in Blys‘ can only

they and Moab, which had also taken part in the insurrection,
were only brought back under the dominion of Babylon in
582/1 five years after the fall of Jerusalem.’> We cannot say
if this resulted, as with Judah in 586, in the removal of the
native king and annexation of the country by the Babylonian
empire. I will return to this at a later point.

From the following period we are only in possession of the
sparce information that the last Babylonian king Nabonidus
laid siege to the ‘City of Edom’ and probably captured it in
the second half of the 3rd year of his reign.’® In Babylonian
usage the term ‘City of ..." designates the capital of a country.
In the case of Edom this would most probably be Bozrah
(modern Busérah). It is unclear what moved Nabonidus to
undertake this violent action. He does seem, however, to have
encountered resistance from several quarters in the west (Cili-
cia, Hamath, the Antilebanon region, Edom) in the first three
years of his reign.”* We cannot draw any conclusions about
Edom’s fate during the subsequent final years of the Neo-
Babylonian empire, as the Chronicle text to which we are
indebted for our information is badly damaged.

Transjordan and the Achaemenid Empire

The uncertainty about the political status of the three Transjor-
danian states after 580 makes conjecture about their reaction
to the take-over of the Neo-Babylonian empire by the Achae-
menid king Cyrus 11 difficult—if any reaction could be expected
at all. It appears that the change of rulers in Babylon was
not noticed immediately in the territories west of the Euph-
rates. There are even good reasons for the hypothesis that
this area only came into closer contact with the Persian king
in the year 525 during Cambyses’ campaign against Egypt.>
Until that time those territories were probably to a great extent
left to themselves and would have been administered by those
authorities already present during the Babylonian period.
Exactly which type of authorities these were cannot be ascer-
tained in the case of Beth-Ammon, Moab and Edom due to
the lack of written evidence. One could imagine that here,
as in the Phoenician cities, local rule continued. This hypothe-

be derived from /si/, /sy/, or /t/ (in fact from /t/). The identity of the names and
the persons would then be rather unlikely.

SZJDSCphuS, ant. 10, 9, 7 §§181f. This statement may however be based on Jer. 44-49;
52: 30. See the discussion in Lindsay 1976: 27-29.

331In December, 553, or the beginning of 552: Grayson 1975: 105f., Chronicle 7 1 14f.
The year of the campaign can be restored from Lambert 1968/69: 5 m1/1v 57. 60
(December, 553). In line 17, we have to read, with Lambert 1972: 55: [... AS(ina)
UGU(mubhi) “"“U-dlu-um-mu it-ta-du-i (collated) ‘he encamped against the City (of)
Edom.” For the meaning of nadda + ina mubbhi ... (place-name) see Grayson 1975: 93.
96, Chronicle 3, 26. 35. 68. If we can rely on the ‘Persian Verse Account’ of Nabonidus’
reign, then Nabonidus went to Teima in his 3rd year; see S. Smith 1924: 84f. i1 17-34
with the improvements of Bauer and Landsberger 1927: 91, and Lambert 1972: 56
(according to Bauer-Landsberger and Lambert the second half of line 17 reads $d-lul-ti
MU(Satti) AS(ina) ka-$d-d[i] ‘when the third year arrived’). So the possibility cannot
be excluded that Nabonidus took the ‘City of Edom’ on his march to Teima. See Lindsay
1976: 31-39; Eph‘al 1982: 185-188; differently Rollig 1964: 243f., who believed that
Nabonidus went to Teima in his 6th year.

5 Grayson 1975: 105f., Chronicle 7 1; cf. Lambert 1968/69: S. 7 m1/1v 5065 ...
(year 3).

33 Galling 1964: 39f.
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sis is somewhat contradicted by the only information we have
about Transjordan during Persian times. This information
allows us to recognize that in the 20th year of the reign of
Artaxerxes I—which is, to be sure, only 445/4—at least the
Ammonite territory was administered by a Persian governor’¢
indicating that it had the status of a province. Sadly, our source
does not give us information as to how and under which cir-
cumstances the Ammonite kingdom lost its independence.
Because a large Achaemenid military-political encroachment
into Palestine and Transjordan is not known, it is plausible
that the change had already occurred during the Neo-Babylon-
ian period. Perhaps this was a result of King Baalis’ rebellion
against Nebuchadnezzar 11, which according to Josephus was
in about 582/1. It is also possible, of course, that Nabonidus
only put an end to the Ammonite independence during his
expedition to Syria in the year 553/2. Finally it is also possible
that an occasion unknown to us, occurring between 586 and
539, comes into question. As regards Moab, we only have
the not completely trustworthy information from Josephus
that Nebuchadnezzar subdued Moab along with the Ammo-
nites in the year 582/1. Finally Edom, which did not take
part in the anti-Babylonian uprising of 589 and was probably
more on Nebuchadnezzar’s side,’” certainly existed until
553/2. If Edom was annexed at all, it was annexed in that
year by Nabonidus. The cuneiform business document dis-
covered at Tawilan near Wadi Masa, but written at Harran
in the accession year of one of the Archaemenid kings named
Darius, gives evidence of the business dealings in northern
Syria of an Edomite businessman by the name of Qossama“
b. Qosyada“ living in Tawilan.’® These business dealings can
be most easily explained if they took place within the Persian
satrapy of ‘Beyond the River’ (Eber nari, Aram. ‘br nhr’) indi-
cating that Edom was a Persian province. All of these sugges-
tions are, however, only possibilities as we do not possess
any information of certainty at this time.

Conclusion
If one compares the behaviour of the Transjordanian states
in response to the Mesopotamian powers, as sketched in our
survey, with that of their South-Syrian and Palestinian neigh-
bours, one notices hardly any perceivable differences. Ostensi-
bly, a specific Transjordanian policy in relationship to the
larger powers was non-existent.

A different picture is gained if we do not restrict ourselves
to the written sources but also glance at the archaeological
finds from the 8th—6th centuries. As this would comprise

6 Nehemiah, the governor of Judah under Artaxerxes 1, mentions a certain Tobiah
(most probably a fellow-Jew) whom he calls ‘the Ammonite ‘ebed’ in Neh. 2: 10. 19
as one of his enemies among the rulers of the neighbouring countries. It is widely accepted
that the term ‘@bed means ‘servant (of the king)’ in this context, and that it is to a
certain degree a derogatory designation (‘slave’) of the Persian governor of the country
of the Ammonites. Cf. Alt 1931: 70f. = 1959: 341f.; Mazar 1957: 143-145.

57This is far from certain, as all evidence comes from Judahite sources (the Bible). Since
Edom and Judah had been long standing enemies, the picture may be biased. For a
critical evaluation of the Old Testament reproach against Edom see Bartlett 1982.

58 Dalley 1984: 21, with commentary ibid.: 19-22.
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another lecture I will restrict myself to making a few sugges-
tions.

It can be demonstrated that the development which took
place in the territories transformed into Assyrian provinces
between 734 and 712, took a different path from that of the
states that were able to retain their independence until the
6th century: stagnation, commercial and cultural poverty
there; commercial and cultural prosperity here.*® This is true
to the same extent for the areas both west and east of the
Jordan. But it is also clear that the Transjordanian states were
much more open to the influence of the Assyrian culture than
were their western neighbours, especially Judah. This has been
shown by Crystal-M. Bennett in a paper prepared for the First
International Conference on the History and Archaeology of
Jordan in 1980 and published in its proceedings.®® The evi-
dence adduced by Mrs Bennett can now be supplemented with
more recent discoveries. Those from the excavations at Tell
al-Mazar are especially significant for our subject. In terms
of the current typological and chronological schemes, the Tell
al-Mazar graves contained Assyrian pottery®! along with
seals®? and metal objects®3 from the Persian period. As nearly
all the graves had been used only once, and burials were accom-
panied by rather small selections of funerary gifts, this can
only mean that the Assyrian pottery was adopted by local
potters, and was still being produced long after the collapse
of the Neo-Assyrian empire. In this respect there is a marked
difference between Transjordan and Palestine. Again we are
warned that political and cultural developments may not
necessarily be congruent, and that it may be dangerous, as
Henk Franken reminded us some time ago, to view ‘the Other
Side of the Jordan’ with only the western side in mind.®*

The author’s thanks are due to his doctoral student, Mrs. Mary
C. Nebelsick, who translated the text of this paper into English.
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